IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:25-CV-00744-MAD-PJE

STATE OF NEW YORK; KATHLEEN HOCHUL, Governor of New York, *in her Official Capacity*; LETITIA A. JAMES, Attorney General of New York, *in her Official Capacity*,

Defendants.

PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF NEW YORK DISTRICT ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

ERIC GONZALEZ District Attorney Kings County

JILL HARRIS

Chief, Policy and Strategy

DAVID SATNARINE

Executive ADA for Immigrant Affairs

Of Counsel

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR. District Attorney
New York County

STEVEN C. WU
Chief, Appeals Division
CECELIA CHANG
Counsel, Appeals Division
DAVID GAGNE*
Assistant District Attorney
*Counsel of Record

August 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pa	ge
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. 11
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	. 2
WARRANTLESS CIVIL ARRESTS IN COURTHOUSES OBSTRUCT CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS AND UNDERMINE PUBLIC SAFETY	. 2
A. Warrantless Civil Arrests in State Criminal Courthouses Chill Victim and Witness Cooperation	. 3
B. Warrantless Civil Arrests in State Courthouses Help Defendants Evade Accountability and Frustrate Amici's Ability to Prosecute Crimes.	. 6
C. Warrantless Civil Courthouse Arrests Impair the Constitutional and Statutory Rights of Victims and Witnesses Afforded by Federal and State Law	. 9
D. Courthouse Arrests Make Immigrant Populations Particularly Vulnerable to Crime and Create a Chilling Effect in Immigrant Communities	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	Q
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Santana v. Peter Thomas Roth Labs LLC, 2025 N.Y. Slip Op. 25142 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Co. June 14, 2025)	4
People v. D.B., N.Y.S.3d, 2025 N.Y. Slip Op. 04148 (1st Dep't 2025)	8
Matter of Kurtzrock, 192 A.D.3d 197 (2d Dep't 2020)	9
Matter of Associated Press v. Bell, 70 N.Y.2d 32 (1987)	0
STATE CASES	
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	.3
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)9-1	0
United States v. Guimaraes, No. 1:25-CR-10129-JEK, 2025 WL 1899046 (D. Mass. July 9, 2025)	8
Sprint Comme'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	3
Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	9
New York v. United States Immigration and Customs Enf't, No. 1:19-CV-08876-JSR (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	4
New York v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't, 431 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	2
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9
Fritz v. Young, No. 2:11-CV-1766, 2012 WL 730099 (W.D. La. Jan. 30, 2012)	8
Doe v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enf't, 490 F. Supp. 3d 672 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	2

STATE STATUTES

C.P.L. § 30.30(4)(e)
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 28
N.Y. Exec. Law § 642-a(3)
N.Y. Exec. Law § 642-a(6)
N.Y. Exec. Law § 6479
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Aaron Katersky and Meredith Deliso, <i>NYC sees 'historic drop' in crime, police commissioner says</i> , ABC News (Apr. 3, 2025), https://abcnews.go.com/US/nyc-sees-historic-drop-crime-police-commissioner/story?id=120451739
Alexander Villareal, <i>US immigrants detained at mandatory check-ins and court hearings</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 18, 2025), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2025/feb/18/trump-immigration-dragnet
Brooke A. Lewis, HPD chief announces decrease in Hispanics reporting rape and violent crimes compared to last year, Chron (Apr. 6, 2017), https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/HPD-chief-announces-decrease-in-Hispanics-11053829.php
Case Dismissals in Immigration Court to Facilitate ICE Arrests Violates Due Process and Undermines Access to Humanitarian Protections, N.Y.C. Bar Ass'n (Jul. 2025), https://www.nycbar.org/reports/case-dismissals-in-immigration-court-to-facilitate-ice-arrests-violates-due-process-and-undermines-access-to-humanitarian-protections/?back=1
Douglas Keith, Former Judges Denounce Immigration Arrests at Courthouses, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Dec. 12, 2018), https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/former-judges-denounce-immigration-arrests-courthouses

James Queally, Fearing deportation, many domestic violence victims are steering clear of police and
courts, L.A. Times (Oct. 9, 2017),
https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln- undocumented-crime-reporting-
20171009-story.html
Press Release, Safer Streets: Governor Hochul Announces Statewide Shootings Fall Another 9% as State Continues to Experience Record Low Gun Violence (May 27, 2025), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/safer-streets-governor-hochul-announces-
statewide-shootings-fall-another-9-state-continues
Thomas Pearson, The Impact of Immigration Status on Crime Reporting: Evidence from
DACA, J. Urb. Econ. 143 (Sept. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yr8vrpvx3
